

No. 13-169

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLAS MARTIN,

—v.—

CARL BLESSING, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL F. NOVAK
MILBERG LLP
One Penn Plaza
New York, NY 10119
(212) 594-5300

JAY W. EISENHOFER
Counsel of Record
JAMES J. SABELLA
SHELLY L. FRIEDLAND
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 722-8500
jeisenhofer@gelaw.com

CHRISTOPHER B. HALL
P. ANDREW LAMPROS
COOK, HALL & LAMPROS, LLP
Promenade Two, Suite 3700
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 876-8100

*Counsel for Respondents Carl Blessing, Edward A. Scerbo,
John Cronin, Charles Bonsignore, Andrew Dremak,
Todd Hill, Curtis Jones, Joshua Nathan, James Sacchetta,
David Salyer, Susie Stanaj, Paul Stasiukevicius, Scott Byrd,
Glenn Demott, Melissa Fast, James Hewitt, Ronald William
Kader, Edward Leyba, Greg Lucas, Kevin Stanfield, Todd
Stave, Paola Tomassini, Janel Stanfield, Brian Balaguera*

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR EXAMINING THE PURPORTED QUESTION PRESENTED ...	4
A. The Case Does Not Present the Question of Whether a Class Member Can Ever Appeal a Class Certification Order	4
B. The Case Does Not Involve any Contention or Showing That Lawyers at the Firms Appointed as Class Counsel Were Chosen to Work on This Case on the Basis of Race or Gender.....	4
C. The Case Does Not Involve a Situation Where Any Other Law Firm Was Excluded From Appointment as Class Counsel Because of the Provision in the Class Certification Order That Martin Challenges	5

	PAGE
D. The Case Does Not Involve a Situation Where the Services Rendered by Class Counsel to the Class Were Negatively Impacted Because Class Counsel’s Staffing of the Case Included Women and Minority Lawyers	6
II. THE PETITION RAISES QUESTIONS NEITHER ADVANCED NOR PASSED UPON BELOW, WHICH ARE THEREFORE INAPPROPRIATE FOR A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	7
A. Martin’s First-Party Standing Argument Provides No Basis For Granting Certiorari	7
B. Martin’s Third-Party Standing Argument Provides No Basis for Granting Certiorari	9
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ HOLDING THAT STANDING REQUIRES INJURY-IN-FACT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS OR OF THIS COURT.....	11
IV. THE ISSUE IS NOT ONE THAT ARISES FREQUENTLY	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	9
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	8
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Holley v. Seminole Cnty. School Dist.</i> , 763 F.2d 399 (11th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	10, 11
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973)	8
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v.</i> <i>Pac. Gas & Elec.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	7
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	7

	PAGE
Statutes and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 1653	1
SUP. CT. R. 10	2, 13
FED. R. APP. P. 40(a)(2).....	10
Other Authorities:	
Robert L. Stern, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE, at 228	13
